



**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LOK ADALAT HELD AT HIGH COURT OF
BOMBAY BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

Organized by High Court Legal Services Sub-Committee,
Aurangabad under section 19, of the Legal Services Authorities Act,
1987 (Central Act)

Appellant-applicant : The New India Assurance Company Ltd.,

Respondents : Rohan Shamrao Shinde & another

No. of proceedings : **CIVIL APPLICATION NO.16110 of 2015
WITH FIRST APPEAL ST. NO. 36239 OF 2015**

Advocate for Appellant : Mr.P.P.Mandlik

Name of Hon'ble High Court Judge: VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV

Retired Judicial Officer: Shri. S.G. Shete

Name of Member : Adv. A.M. Phule

AWARD

The dispute between the parties having been referred for
determination to the Lok Adalat.

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.16110 of 2015

. For the reasons stated in the Civil Application, delay of 128
days caused in filing the First Appeal is condoned. Civil Application stands
disposed of. Appeal be registered.

FIRST APPEAL [STAMP] NO.36239 OF 2015

. Learned Advocate Mr.P.P.Mandlik along with Mr.Shankar
Sangle, Authorized Signatory of The New India Assurance Company Ltd.,
is present with withdrawal pursis and authority letter, which are marked
as 'X' and 'X-1'.



2. In view of the withdrawal pursis, appeal stands disposed of. Civil Application, if any, stands disposed of.

3. The appellant - Insurance Company has deposited an amount of Rs.2,14,793/- in this Court. Out of the said amount, 50% amount has been withdrawn by the claimant and 50% amount along with accrued interest, which is remaining, be transmitted to the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Ahmednagar. The respondent - claimant is permitted to withdraw the transmitted amount, without reference to this Court.

4. The appellant-Insurance Company undertakes to communicate the withdrawal of appeal to the claimants or their Advocates.

5. The parties are informed that the Court fees, if any, paid by any of them, shall be refunded as per Rules.

(A.M. PHULE)
MEMBER

(S.G. SHETE)
DISTRICT JUDGE
(RETIRED)

(VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV)
HEAD OF THE PANEL

Date: 09.05.2026

sga/

(Seal of the Authority/Committee)